

Alan Alexander Beck  
Law Office of Alan Beck  
2692 Harcourt Drive  
San Diego, CA 92123  
(619) 905-9105  
Hawaii Bar No. 9145  
Alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com

Kevin Gerard O’Grady  
Law Office of Kevin O’Grady, LLC  
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1605  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 521-3367  
Hawaii Bar No. 8817  
Kevin@KevinOGradyLaw.Com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

ELIJAH PINALES, JUDA )  
ROACHE, ALOHA )  
STRATEGICS LLC DBA )  
DANGER CLOSE TACTICAL, )  
JGB ARMS LLC, SECOND )  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

ANNE E. LOPEZ, IN HER )  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE )  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF )  
THE STATE OF HAWAII, )

Defendant. )

Civil Action \_\_\_\_\_

Memorandum in Support of Motion for  
Preliminary Injunction

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction .....	1
II. Statement of Fact.....	3
III. Argument.....	6
A. Standard for a Preliminary Injunction .....	6
B. Plaintiff Has a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	6
C. Plaintiff’s Conduct is Covered by the Second Amendment’s Plain Text .....	8
D. There is No Historical Tradition of Disarming Adults Under 21 .....	18
IV. Plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm.....	22
V. Granting the TRO/PI is in the Public Interest and Serves Equity.....	23
VI. Waiver of Bond is Proper and Appropriate Under These Circumstances .....	24
VII. This Court Should Consolidate Pursuant to Rule 65(a)(2) .....	24
VIII. Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Andrews v. McCraw</i> , No. 22-10898, 2022 WL 19730492 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022) .....	12
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (Tenn. 1871).....	10
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 704 F.Supp.3d 687, 703 (N.D.W.Va., 2023) .....	12
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678, 97 S. Ct. 2010, 52 L.Ed.2d 675 (1977).....	2
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2706 (2024) .....	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S. Ct. 451, 50 L.Ed.2d 397 (1976).....	2
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	2
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , No. CV 20-66-H-DLC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169794 (D. Mont. Sep. 16, 2020).....	25
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	8, 9, 10
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 349 F.Supp.3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	24
<i>Elliott v. Kiesewetter</i> , 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996).....	24

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	22
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 9, 10, 22
<i>Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	12, 20
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> , 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco &amp; Explosives</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021), as amended (July 15, 2021), vacated as moot, 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Ill. Ass'n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chi.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022), opinion vacated on reh'g, 47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	15
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Lara v. Commr. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024 cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. <i>Paris v. Lara</i> , No. 24-93, 2024 WL .....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	8

<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>Natl. Rifle Ass'n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>People of the State of Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Regency Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	2
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2024 WL 4677573 (C.A.10 (Colo.), 2024) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chi.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ....	10
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 9
<i>U.S. v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024).....	9, 13
<i>U.S. v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	passim
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 3963874 (5th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	11
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23

<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2708 (2024) .....	11
<i>Weaver v. City of Montebello</i> , 370 F.Supp.3d 1130 (C.D. Cal. 2109).....	24
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (C.A.9 (Hawaii), 2024) .....	16
<i>Worth v. Harrington</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2023).....	20
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (C.A.8 (Minn.), 2024).....	passim

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	3
H.R.S. §134-2(a) .....	3
H.R.S. §134-2(d)(1) .....	3
H.R.S §134-2(h).....	3
H.R.S. §134-4.....	1
H.R.S. §134-5.....	1
H.R.S. §134-7(g).....	3

**Other Authorities**

<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> 23-16164 Doc. No. [105] .....	16
---	----

**Rules**

F.R.C.P. Rule 65(a)(2) .....	24
F.R.C.P. Rule 65(c).....	24

**Treatises**

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995) .....	22
Kopel, David B. and Greenlee, Joseph, <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> (January 16, 2019). 43 Southern Illinois Law Journal 495 (2019, U Denver Legal Studies Research Paper No. 18-28.....	3, 18
Mark W. Smith, ‘ <i>Not all History is Created Equal</i> ’: <i>In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868</i> , SSRN, Oct. 1, 2022.....	14
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI .....	11
